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The directors present their report, together with the financial statements, on the company for the half-year ended 31 
December 2025.
 
Directors
The following persons were directors of the company during the whole of the financial half-year and up to the date of this 
report, unless otherwise stated:
 
Heather Andrew Scott  
Kym Anthony Michele 
Sarah Jane  Michael Hartley 
Susan Anne  Emma Louise 
Stuart Mark John 
Christopher John Gurney Ronald Graham 
 
Principal activity
The principal activity of the company during the financial half-year was facilitating Community Bank services under 
management rights of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited (Bendigo Bank).
 
Review of operations
The profit for the company after providing for income tax amounted to $74,291 (31 December 2024: $70,203).
 
Significant changes in the state of affairs
There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the company during the financial half-year.
 
Matters subsequent to the end of the financial half-year
No matter or circumstance has arisen since 31 December 2025 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the 
company's operations, the results of those operations, or the company's state of affairs in future financial years.
 
Auditor's independence declaration
A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out 
immediately after this directors' report.
 
This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors, pursuant to section 306(3)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.
 
On behalf of the directors
 
 
 
 
___________________________
Heather Goddard
Chair
 
23 February 2026
 





Balnarring & District Community Services Limited
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the half-year ended 31 December 2025
 

Note 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24
$ $

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes
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Revenue from contracts with customers 3 675,083 705,408 

Other revenue 520 -  
Finance revenue 11,204 11,816 
Total revenue 686,807 717,224 

Employee benefits expense (276,996) (293,201)
Advertising and marketing costs (8,118) (1,886)
Occupancy and associated costs (17,899) (18,524)
Systems costs (14,813) (14,763)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (40,923) (41,204)
Finance costs (4,733) (5,606)
General administration expenses (79,354) (58,692)
Total expenses before community contributions and income tax (442,836) (433,876)

Profit before community contributions and income tax expense 243,971 283,348 

Charitable donations, sponsorships and grants expense (143,809) (189,370)

Profit before income tax expense 100,162 93,978 

Income tax expense (25,871) (23,775)

Profit after income tax expense for the half-year 74,291 70,203 

Other comprehensive income for the half-year, net of tax -  -  

Total comprehensive income for the half-year 74,291 70,203 

Cents Cents

Basic earnings per share 8.84 8.36
Diluted earnings per share 8.84 8.36
 



Balnarring & District Community Services Limited
Statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2025
 

31-Dec-25 30-Jun-25
$ $

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes
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Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 177,943 173,816 
Trade and other receivables 146,049 128,935 
Investments 519,996 513,873 
Current tax assets -  13,860 
Total current assets 843,988 830,484 

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 123,743 139,197 
Right-of-use assets 223,001 241,467 
Intangibles 34,200 41,170 
Deferred tax assets 9,118 6,191 
Total non-current assets 390,062 428,025 

Total assets 1,234,050 1,258,509 

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 66,007 60,029 
Lease liabilities 40,254 39,467 
Current tax liabilities 16,903 -  
Employee benefits 54,143 50,747 
Total current liabilities 177,307 150,243 

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 199,482 215,683 
Employee benefits 6,491 3,126 
Provisions 24,277 23,855 
Total non-current liabilities 230,250 242,664 

Total liabilities 407,557 392,907 

Net assets 826,493 865,602 

Equity
Issued capital 815,096 815,096 
Retained earnings 11,397 50,506 

Total equity 826,493 865,602 

 



Balnarring & District Community Services Limited
Statement of changes in equity
For the half-year ended 31 December 2025
 

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes
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Issued Retained Total
  Note            capital earnings equity

$ $ $

Balance at 1 July 2024 815,096 90,450 905,546

Profit after income tax expense - 70,203 70,203
Other comprehensive income, net of tax - - -
Total comprehensive income - 70,203 70,203

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:
Dividends provided for or paid 4 - (117,600) (117,600)

Balance at 31 December 2024 815,096 43,053 858,149

 

Balance at 1 July 2025 815,096 50,506 865,602

Profit after income tax expense - 74,291 74,291
Other comprehensive income, net of tax - - -
Total comprehensive income - 74,291 74,291

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:
Dividends provided for or paid 4 - (113,400) (113,400)

Balance at 31 December 2025 815,096 11,397 826,493

 



Balnarring & District Community Services Limited
Statement of cash flows
For the half-year ended 31 December 2025
 

Note 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24
$ $

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes
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Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 733,717 776,403 
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (598,431) (651,291)
Interest received 6,124 -  
Interest and other finance costs paid -  (363)
Income taxes refunded/(paid) 1,965 (47,932)

Net cash from operating activities 143,375 76,817 

Cash flows from investing activities
Investment in term deposits (6,123) -  
Payments for property, plant and equipment -  (1,264)

Net cash used in investing activities (6,123) (1,264)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of borrowings -  (2,605)
Interest and other finance costs paid (4,311) (4,836)
Dividends paid 4 (113,400) (117,600)
Repayment of lease liabilities (15,414) (14,131)

Net cash used in financing activities (133,125) (139,172)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4,127 (63,619)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial half-year 173,816 253,882 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial half-year 177,943 190,263 
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Note 1. Material accounting policy information
 
These general purpose financial statements for the interim half-year reporting period ended 31 December 2025 have been 
prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting' and the Corporations 
Act 2001. Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 'Interim 
Financial Reporting'.
 
These general purpose financial statements do not include all the notes of the type normally included in annual financial 
statements. Accordingly, these financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 
30 June 2025 and any public announcements made by the company during the period.
 
The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and corresponding interim reporting 
period, unless otherwise stated.
 
Note 2. Economic dependency
 
The company has entered into a franchise agreement with Bendigo Bank that governs the management of the Community 
Bank. The company is economically dependent on the ongoing receipt of revenue under the franchise agreement. The 
franchise agreement expires in June 2028. 
 
The directors have a reasonable expectation that a new franchise agreement will be signed prior to the expiry date.
 
Note 3. Revenue from contracts with customers
 

31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24
$ $

Margin income 598,085 625,657 
Fee income 17,377 23,287 
Commission income 59,621 56,464 

Revenue from contracts with customers 675,083 705,408 

 
Disaggregation of revenue
All revenue from contracts with customers has been recognised at a point in time during the half-year.
 
Note 4. Dividends
 
The following dividends were provided for and paid to shareholders during the financial half-year as presented in the 
Statement of changes in equity and Statement of cash flows.
 

31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24
$ $

Fully franked dividend of 13.5 cents per share (31-Dec-24: 14 cents) 113,400 117,600 

 
The tax rate at which dividends have been franked is 25%.
 
Note 5. Contingent assets and liabilities
 
There were no contingent assets or liabilities at the date of this report.
 
Note 6. Related party transactions
 
The company has related party transactions that include payments to not-for-profit organisations affiliated with certain 
directors. These related party transactions are consistent with those disclosed in the company’s financial report for the year 
ended 30 June 2025. There have been no significant changes to the nature or amount of these related party transactions 
during the half-year ended 31 December 2025. 
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Note 7. Events after the reporting date
 
No matter or circumstance has arisen since 31 December 2025 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the 
company's operations, the results of those operations, or the company's state of affairs in future financial years.
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In the directors' opinion:
 

the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standard 
AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting', the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting 
requirements;

 
the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the company's financial position as at 31 
December 2025 and of its performance for the financial half-year ended on that date; and

 
there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due 
and payable.

 
Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to section 303(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.
 
On behalf of the directors
 
 
 
 
___________________________
Heather Goddard
Chair
 
23 February 2026
 






